
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY 7TH APRIL 2010, AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 
 

AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-

Chairman), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, J. T. Duddy, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith, M. J. A. Webb and 
P. J. Whittaker 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 

3rd March 2010 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
4. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 2nd March 2010 

(Pages 9 - 10) 
 
 (a) To receive and note the minutes 

(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 

5. Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 9th 
March 2010 (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
 (a) to receive and note the minutes 

(b) to consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 

6. Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 15th 
March 2010 (Pages 17 - 20) 

 
 (a) To receive and note the minutes 

(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 

7. Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 15th March 2010 (Pages 
21 - 24) 

 



- 2 - 

 (a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 

8. Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 23rd March 2010 (to 
follow) (Pages 25 - 26) 

 
 (a) To receive and note the minutes 

(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 

9. To receive verbal updates from the Leader and/or other Cabinet Members on 
any recent meetings attended in an ex-officio capacity (Pages 27 - 28) 

 
10. Fairtrade Town (Pages 29 - 36) 
 
11. Countywide Home Improvement Agency for Worcestershire - Progress on 

Delivery (Pages 37 - 48) 
 
12. Council Plan 2010/2013 Part 2 (Pages 49 - 52) 
 
13. Pre-application Planning Advice - Introduction of Charges (Pages 53 - 60) 
 
14. Artrix - Restructuring of Operating Trust (Pages 61 - 66) 
 
15. Improvement Plan Exception Report (February 2010) (Pages 67 - 78) 
 
16. Performance Monitoring  Report (February 2010) (Pages 79 - 82) 
 

• Appendices For Agenda Item 10 - Fairtrade Town (Pages 83 - 144) 
 
• Appendices For Agenda Item 11 - Countywide Home Improvement Agency 

(Pages 145 - 168) 
 
• Appendix For Agenda Item 12 - Council Plan 2010/2013 Part 2 (Pages 169 - 

228) 
 
• Appendices For Agenda Item 16 -  Performance Monitoring Report (February 

2010) (Pages 229 - 248) 
 
17. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  

 
18. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to 

exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of item(s) of 
business containing exempt information:-  



- 3 - 

 
 "RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 

amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended, the 
relevant paragraph of that part, being as set out below, and that it is in the public 
interest to do so:- 
 
Item No. Paragraph  
19 3 " 

  
19. Write Off - Housing Benefit (Pages 249 - 254) 
 
 K. DICKS 

Chief Executive  
The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
29th March 2010 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 3RD MARCH 2010, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-Chairman), 
J. T. Duddy, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP and 
M. J. A. Webb 
 

 Observers:  Councillors Mrs. M. Bunker, D. L. Pardoe and C. B. Taylor.  
 

 Officers:  Mr. K. Dicks, Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. H. Bennett, Mrs. C. Felton, 
Mr. J. Godwin, Mr. A, Coel and Ms. R. Cole. 

 
 

156/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, 
R. D. Smith and P.J. Whittaker. 
 

157/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
during the discussion on Agenda item 6 (Performance Management Board 
Minute 77/09 (Annual Artrix Performance Report)) as a member of the 
Bromsgrove Arts Centre Operating Trust and left the meeting during the 
consideration of the item. 
 

158/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 3rd February 2010 were 
submitted.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

159/09 OVERVIEW BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 2nd February 2010 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

160/09 SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 25th February 2010 
were submitted.  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 
3rd March 2010 

There was discussion on Minute No 66/09 relating to the Climate Change 
Presentation and the recommendation that the Council sign up to the 10:10 
campaign which aimed to reduce CO2 emissions by 10% in one year. It was 
accepted that in signing up to the campaign the Council was able to commit to 
a reduction of a 2% reduction and that this would signal the Council’s 
aspiration to reduce emissions further through the Climate Change Strategy 
which was being developed at present.     
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the recommendation contained at Minute No 66/09 relating to 

Climate Change  be approved, on the basis that when the Council’s 
Climate Change Strategy is approved, a press release be issued to 
include details of the Council’s participation in the 10:10 Campaign; 

(b) that the remainder of the minutes be noted.   
 

161/09 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
15th February 2010 were submitted. 
 
It was noted that in relation to Minute No 77/09 (Annual Artrix Performance 
Report), the Board had raised concerns regarding the potential for 
disturbances of performances taking place at the Artrix from vehicles travelling 
from the proposed Blue Light Campus.  The concern was noted and the 
Director of Policy, Performance and Partnerships confirmed he had already 
raised the issue with the Executive Director (Planning, Regeneration, 
Regulatory and Housing) for consideration at the Town Centre Steering 
Group.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.  
 

162/09 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 1st March 
2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

163/09 VERBAL UPDATES FROM THE LEADER AND/OR OTHER CABINET 
MEMBERS ON ANY RECENT MEETINGS ATTENDED IN AN EX-OFFICIO 
CAPACITY  
 
There were no updates on this occasion.  
 

164/09 OLDER PEOPLE TASK GROUP REPORT  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Overview Board Task Group on 
issues relating to Older People. The Leader welcomed Councillor Mrs. M. 
Bunker, Chairman of the Task Group to the meeting. Councillor Mrs. Bunker 
briefly introduced the report and presented the recommendations from the 
Task Group and these were then considered in detail by the Cabinet.  

Page 2



Cabinet 
3rd March 2010 

 
It was recognised that the Sustainable Community Strategy and the Council 
Plan included older people as a priority for the Council, particularly in view of 
the national and local trends and the need to prepare for an ageing population 
by “age-proofing” services.  
 
It was noted that a key recommendation was 
[...]
nto the Modern Councillor Programme and prioritised in 
accordance with other training needs.  

 
170/09 HARDSHIP RELIEF POLICY  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the introduction of a National Non 
Domestic Rates Hardship Policy. Following discussion it was  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the National Non Domestic Rates Hardship Policy be approved; 

and 
(b) that the Council’s Section 151 Officer be authorised to determine any 

applications in accordance with the Policy.  
 

171/09 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (JANUARY 2010)  
 
Consideration was given to the Improvement Plan Exception report for 
January 2010 together with the corrective action being taken. Members 
requested that the basis of the figure given relating to suspended and 
reprogrammed actions be clarified in future reports. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that   the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception report together 

with the corrective action being taken be noted; 
(b) that it be noted that for the 83 actions highlighted for January within the 

plan 77.1 percent were on target (green), 3.6 percent were one month 
behind (amber) and 7.2 percent were over one month behind (red). In 
addition it was noted that 12.1 percent of actions had been 
reprogrammed or suspended with approval. 

 
172/09 PERFORMANCE REPORT (JANUARY 2010)  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s performance as at 31st 
January 2010 (period 10). It was noted that some of the indicators had 
inevitably been influenced by the recent bad weather conditions.  
 
 
 

Page 6



Cabinet 
3rd March 2010 

RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 37 percent of Performance Indicators were stable 

or improving; 
(b) that it be noted that  65 percent of Performance Indicators that had a 

target were meeting their target as at the month end and 85 percent 
were projected to meet their target at the year end; 

(c) that the performance figures for January 2010 as set out in the report 
be noted; 

(d) that the particular areas of improvement as set out in section 3.5 of the 
report be noted; 

(e) that the areas of concern as set out in section 3.6 of the report be 
noted.   

 
173/09 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the item of business the subject of the following minute on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of “Exempt Information” as defined in part 1 of 
schedule 12A to the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part 
being as set out below and that it is in the public interest to do so. 
 
   Minute No.   Paragraph 
      174/09         3 
 

174/09 WRITE OFFS REPORT - COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on a request to write off a number of debts in 
relation to Council Tax and Business Rates. 
 
RESOLVED that the Council Tax and Business Rates debts listed in the 
appendix to the report be written off as irrecoverable in accordance with the 
Council’s Write Off Policy.  
 

The meeting closed at 8.22 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 2ND MARCH 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, D. L. Pardoe, Mrs. C. J. Spencer and L. J. Turner 
 

 Officers: Mr. H. Bennett, Mrs. S. Sellers, Mr. M. Carr and Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 

52/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

53/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
No declarations of interest or whipping arrangements were received. 
 

54/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 2nd February 2010 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

55/09 VERBAL UPDATE ON PROGRESS OF COMMUNIT
[...]
inue 
the promotion of services through such schemes as the Budget Jury and U 
Decide and also more positive publicity through the local media about what 
the Council were doing, either by articles in the press or via “wrap rounds” 
providing information on specific topics.  The Council had already begun to 
work towards this by producing the Older Peoples Directory and Members 
discussed the possibility of using the Council website to reach a wider 
audience for the Budget Jury.  Members shared the view that this would be a 
continual process year on year in order to show residents that the Council Tax 
they paid was well spent and value for money. 
 

89/08 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (JANUARY 2010)  
 
The Board considered the Improvement Plan Exception Report for January 
2010 and Members noted that the Executive Director (Planning & 
Regeneration, Housing Services) would attend a meeting on 24th March in 
respect of the Railway Station’s revised design and costings.  The purchase of 
the oil depot by Network Rail was also noted.  Members shared their concerns 
over the potential for street parking and the introduction of a civil parking 
enforcement scheme.  The Director of Policy, Performance and Partnerships 

Page 18



Performance Management Board 
15th March 2010 

 

reminded Members that this would be considered at the Overview Board 
meeting on 30th March 2010.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report together 

with the corrective action being taken be noted; and 
(b) that it be noted that for the 83 actions highlighted for December within 

the plan 78.3% of the Improvement Plan is on target (green), 2.4% is 
one month behind (amber) and 4.8% is over one month behind (red).  
14.5% of actions have been reprogrammed or suspended with 
approval. 

 
90/08 PERFORMANCE REPORT (JANUARY 2010)  

 
The Board considered the report on the Council’s performance as at 31st 
January 2010.  The Director of Policy, Performance and Partnerships advised 
that although the percentage of performance indicators that were stable or 
improving was lower than usual, it was not a cause for concern, and was 
expected to return to a higher figure next month. 
 
Members discussed the following points: 
 

• The number of domestic burglaries 
• Number of attendances at arts events 
• Town Centre car park useage 
• Number of complaints 
• Average speed of answered calls at the Customer Service Centre 

 
The Director of Policy, Performance and Partnerships advised Members that 
sickness absence had remained at the same low level for the fifth consecutive 
month, which confirmed excellent progress had been made in this area. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 37% of performance indicators are stable or 

improving; 
(b) that it be noted that 65% of performance indicators that have a target 

are meeting their target as at the month end and 85% are projected to 
meet their target at the year end; 

(c) that the performance figures for January 2010 as set out in Appendix 2 
be noted; 

(d) that the particular areas of improvement as summarised in section 3.5 
of the report be noted; and 

(e) that the areas of concern as set out in section 3.6 be noted. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.15 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 15TH MARCH 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Peters (Chairman), D. Hancox, D. McGrath, 
C. R. Scurrell (during Minute Nos. 35/09 to 43/09) and E. C. Tibby 
 
Also in attendance: Ms. L. Cave, Audit Commission (during Minute Nos. 
35/09 to 39/09), Ms. J. Hill, Audit Commission (during Minutes Nos. 35/09 
to 45/09) 
 

 Observers: Councillor G. N. Denaro, Portfolio Holder for Resources 
  
 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mrs. D. Randall, Ms. M. Wall and Ms. P. Ross 

 
 

35/09 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were 
[...]
report highlighted the benefits in consistency 
and comparability between financial reports in the global economy and to 
follow private sector best practice.  Members were informed that is was 
important throughout the transition period to engage with the Council’s 
external auditors, the Audit Commission.   
 

Page 23



Audit Board 
15th March 2010 

 

RESOLVED that the Council’s preparations for the introduction of International 
Financial Reporting Standards be noted. 
 

44/09 INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS) - 
TRAINING UPDATE VERBAL DISCUSSION  
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources briefly informed 
Members that she would notify them with details of specific training on 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 
 

45/09 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business the subject of the following minute on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of 
that part being as set out below, and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 

Minute No.  Paragraphs  
46/09 3 and 7  

 
 

46/09 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  
 
Members considered a report that presented a summary of progress to date 
against audit report ‘priority one’ and key ‘priority two’ findings and agreed 
actions.  The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources 
responded to questions from Members on information contained within the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED 
(a) that the ‘priority one’ and key ‘ priority two’ findings and agreed actions 

as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 of the report be noted; and  
(b) that any necessary action and reporting process be agreed. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.34 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 24



THE ENCLOSURES FOR THIS ITEM WILL FOLLOW ON A 
SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 

Agenda Item 8

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



THERE ARE NO ENCLOSURES FOR THIS AGENDA ITEM  

Agenda Item 9

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



  

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

07 APRIL 2010 
 

 
FAIRTRADE TOWN 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Roger Hollingworth, Leader of the 

Council 
Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett, Assistant Chief 

Executive 
Non-Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1  Cabinet are asked to consider the arguments for and against Bromsgrove 

town seeking Fairtrade status. 
 
1.2 The Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board (19 January 2010) received a public 

petition entitled “Fairtrade Bromsgrove”, submitted by Mr. Art Lavelle, 
Chairman of the Fairtrade Bromsgrove Steering Group.  The petition 
contained approximately 150 signatures.  The petition read as follows: 

 
“This petition asks for support for the Fairtrade Bromsgrove Steering Group.  
In signing this you will be- 
 

• Encouraging Bromsgrove District Full Council to pass a resolution in 
favour of gaining Fairtrade status 

• Considering seriously purchasing Fairtrade products where they are 
available in Bromsgrove outlets”.   

 
1.3 It was resolved that Cabinet should receive a report from the Director of 

Policy, Performance and Partnerships on the full cost implications of 
supporting Fairtrade status for Bromsgrove town.  Three neighbouring town 
councils with Fairtrade status has been contacted on this issue.  In 
summary, the officer time and financial resources are considered minimal.  
The decision on whether to support Fairtrade town status rests on whether 
Fairtrade is viewed as successful in reducing third world poverty.  UK 
Fairtrade argues it is, the Adam Smith argues it is not.  The Council does 
not have the research capacity of either of these organisations.  The report 
provides information from both perspectives which Cabinet are asked to 
consider and determine whether to recommend to Full Council a resolution 
in support or otherwise of Fairtrade. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 29



 

2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

i. Considers the arguments for and against Fairtrade; 
 
ii. Determines whether to support Fairtrade or not; 

 
iii. Makes a recommendation to Full Council for a resolution supporting 

Fairtrade, if it is convinced of the merits of Fairtrade; 
 

iv. Does not make a recommendation to Full Council, if it not convinced of 
the merits of Fairtrade; 

 
v. By recommending a resolution to Full Council that supports Fairtrade: 

works with the Fairtrade Bromsgrove Steering Group on working with 
local businesses on stocking and serving Fairtrade products; works 
with the Fairtrade Bromsgrove Steering Group on working with local 
employers on using Faitrade products; works with the Fairtrade 
Bromsgrove Steering Group on a PR and marketing campaign to 
promote awareness and understanding of Fairtrade; and generally 
supports the Faitrade Bromsgrove Steering Group. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

Support for Fairtrade 
 
3.1 Fairtrade aims to ensure that farmers and workers in developing countries 

obtain a fair price for their goods and labour. Producers registered with 
Fairtrade Labelling Organisations receive a minimum price that covers the 
cost of production and an extra premium that is invested in the local 
community.    

 
3.2 According to Oxfam two-thirds of the world’s coffee growers live in absolute 

poverty. When prices collapse they can fall below the cost of production for 
many farmers.  Fair trade buyers pay the “floor price” when world market 
prices are low, but pay the market rate when it rises above the “floor”.  A 
social premium is also paid, which is the extra money, on top of the 
guaranteed price, that goes to the producer community.   The premium is 
small, perhaps 4% of the current fair trade price for coffee.  Under fair trade 
rules the premium is sav
[...]
eam 
(for approval of any procurement implications) 

No 

 
10. WARDS AFFECTED 
 

 All Wards 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix 1 Draft Council Plan 2010-2013 
  
12. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Cabinet Report, Council Plan 2010/2013 Part 1, Bromsgrove District 
Council (September 2009). 

 

Page 51



CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name : Rebecca Dunne (Senior Corporate Policy and Performance 
Officer) 
E Mail:     r.dunne@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 881616 
 

Page 52



  

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

7th April 2009 
 

 
PROPOSALS FOR CHARGING FOR PRE-APPLICATION AND PLANNING 
ADVICE 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor Jill Dyer. 
Responsible Head of Service  
Non-Key Decision   
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To propose the introduction of a range of charges for services associated 

with pre-application and planning advice given by the Planning Department. 
This is part of a coordinated and consistent approach which is being 
promoted throughout the County, with the aim of implementing the process 
from 1st April 2010.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the Cabinet recommend the Council to;  
 
2.2 A) Adopt the principle of introducing a charge for these services and the 

scale of charges proposed, and that these are implemented from 21st April 
2010. 

 
2.3 B) Officers continue to work with colleagues from other authorities to 

produce an appropriate information leaflet.  
 
2.4 C) That the charging arrangements and relevant fees be reviewed in 12 

months’ time.  
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The determination of Planning and associated applications is a Statutory 

function carried out by the Development Control Section.  Development 
Control also provides a range of discretionary or non-Statutory functions 
including; giving advice on whether proposals may be considered as 
Permitted Development, pre-application enquiries ranging from proposed 
extensions, the erection of new dwellings, to potential changes of use and to 
larger scale development propos
[...]
edule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 254

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 3rd March 2010
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 2nd March 2010
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 9th March 2010
	6 Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 15th March 2010
	7 Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 15th March 2010
	8 Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 23rd March 2010 (to follow)
	9 To receive verbal updates from the Leader and/or other Cabinet Members on any recent meetings attended in an ex-officio capacity
	10 Fairtrade Town
	11 Countywide Home Improvement Agency for Worcestershire - Progress on Delivery
	12 Council Plan 2010/2013 Part 2
	13 Pre-application Planning Advice - Introduction of Charges
	14 Artrix - Restructuring of Operating Trust
	15 Improvement Plan Exception Report (February 2010)
	16 Performance Monitoring  Report (February 2010)
	Appendices for Agenda Item 10 - Fairtrade Town
	Fairtrade Appendix 2

	Appendices for Agenda Item 11 - Countywide Home Improvement Agency
	Home Improvement Agency Appendix 2 EIA

	Appendix for Agenda Item 12 - Council Plan 2010/2013 Part 2
	Appendices for Agenda Item 16 -  Performance Monitoring Report (February 2010)
	Performance Appendix 2
	Performance Appendix 3

	19 Write Off - Housing Benefit



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

 
B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY, 7TH APRIL 2010, AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Vice-Chairman in the chair), 
Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, J. T. Duddy, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith, M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 

   
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. H. Bennett, Mrs. C. Felton, 
Mr. A. Coel and Ms. P. Ross 

 
 

175/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R. Hollingworth. 
 

176/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

177/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 3rd March 2010 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

178/09 OVERVIEW BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 2nd March 2010 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

179/09 JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
9th March 2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 
 
 
 



Cabinet 
7th April 2010 

- 2 - 

180/09 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
15th March 2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

181/09 AUDIT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 15th March 2010 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

182/09 SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 23rd March 2010 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

183/09 VERBAL UPDATES FROM THE LEADER AND/OR OTHER CABINET 
MEMBERS ON ANY RECENT MEETINGS ATTENDED IN AN EX-OFFICIO 
CAPACITY  
 
Councillor G. N. Denaro reported on the ‘Being Different Together’ event he 
had attended together with the Chief Executive, the Executive Director, 
Finance and Corporate Resources, the Director of Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships and the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services. 
 

184/09 FAIRTRADE TOWN  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the arguments for and against 
Bromsgrove town seeking Fairtrade status.  The Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Board had received a public petition entitled ”Fairtrade Bromsgrove”, where it 
had been agreed that the Cabinet should receive a full report from the Director 
of Policy, Performance and Partnerships on the full cost implications of 
supporting Fairtrade Status for Bromsgrove town.  Following further 
discussion on the resourcing impact on officers and the area defined as 
Bromsgrove town, it was 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the Council supports Fairtrade, and 
(b)  that, by supporting Fairtrade, the Council works with the Fairtrade 

Bromsgrove Steering Group on working with local businesses on 
stocking and serving Fairtrade products, works with the Fairtrade 
Bromsgrove Steering Group on working with local employers on using 
Fairtrade products, works with the Fairtrade Bromsgrove Steering 
Group on a PR and marketing campaign to promote awareness and 



Cabinet 
7th April 2010 

- 3 - 

understanding of Fairtrade and generally supports the Fairtrade 
Bromsgrove Steering Group. 

 
185/09 COUNTYWIDE HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY FOR WORCESTERSHIRE 

- PROGRESS ON DELIVERY  
 
The Cabinet considered a report that provided an update on the progress of 
recommissioning the Home Improvement Agency (HIA) Service and the 
development of the new Kick Start Equity Release Scheme Service.  The 
Strategic Housing Manager responded to questions from Members. 
 
RESOLVED:   
(a)  that the progress and arrangements being made for the recommissioning 

of a Worcestershire Home Improvement Agency and Kick Start Equity 
Release Scheme be noted; and 

(b) that the revised Housing Assistance Policy as set out at Appendix 1 of 
the report be approved, subject to the following amendments:  

 
 Criteria for the Award of Discretionary Home Repair Assistance Grants 
 
 First Bullet point for Eligible applicants to be altered to read: “Owner 
 Occupiers and tenants with full repairing lease responsibilities who have 
 a duty or power to carry out the works.” 
 
 Third Bullet point for Eligible Applicants to be altered to read: “Disabled 

persons who are in receipt of Attendance Allowance or Disability Living 
Allowance and who have household savings of less than £16,000.” 

 
186/09 COUNCIL PLAN 2010/2013 PART 2  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the draft Council Plan 2010/2013 Part 2 
which included a high level action plan for the Council’s new six priorities.  
Particular attention was drawn to the new balanced scorecard for the Council 
and the strategic action plan 2010/2013.  The Director of Policy, Performance 
and Partnerships was tasked to incorporate amendments to the Strategic 
Action Plan, Lead Members as highlighted during the discussion. 
 
RECOMMENDED that, subject to the amendments as referred to in the 
preamble above, the Council Plan 2010/2013 Part 2 be approved. 
 

187/09 PRE-APPLICATION PLANNING ADVICE - INTRODUCTION OF CHARGES  
 
Consideration was given to a report setting out a proposal for the introduction 
of a range of charges for services associated with pre-planning advice given 
by the Planning Department.  The Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Regeneration responded to questions from Members and agreed to liaise with 
officers to clarify and, if necessary, ensure additional information in relation to 
Proposed development type ‘other***’ was included prior to submission of the 
report to the Council. 
 



Cabinet 
7th April 2010 

- 4 - 

RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the Council adopts the principle of introducing a charge for these 

services and the scale of charges proposed, subject to the additional 
information as referred to in the preamble above, and that these are 
implemented from 21st April 2010; 

(b) that officers continue to work with colleagues from other authorities to 
produce an appropriate information leaflet; and 

(c) that the charging arrangements and relevant fees be reviewed in 12 
months’ time. 

 
188/09 ARTRIX - RESTRUCTURING OF OPERATING TRUST  

 
The Cabinet agreed that this item be deferred until the Cabinet meeting to be 
held on 28th April 2010. 
 

189/09 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (FEBRUARY 2010)  
 
Consideration was given to the Improvement Plan Exception Report for 
February 2010 together with the corrective action being taken.   
 
RESOLVED:    
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report together 

with the corrective action being taken be approved;  
(b) that it be noted that for the 77 actions highlighted for February within 

the plan 66.2 percent were on target (green), 5.2 percent were one 
month behind (amber) and 5.2 percent were over one month behind 
(red).  In addition it was noted that 23.4 percent of actions had been 
reprogrammed or suspended with approval; and  

(c) that with reference to FP4: Managing Performance (including Value for 
 Money), the  Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services be 
 requested to arrange an alternative training date and advise Members 
 of the  proposed date and time. 
  

190/09 PERFORMANCE MONITORING  REPORT (FEBRUARY 2010)  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s performance as at 28th 
February 2010 (period 11).   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 63 percent of Performance Indicators were stable 
 or improving; 
(b) that it be noted that 60 percent of Performance Indicators that had a 
 target were meeting their target as at the month end and 80 percent 
 were projected to meet their target at the year end; 
(c) that the performance figures for February 2010 as set out in the report 
 be noted;   
(d) that the particular areas of improvement as set out in section 3.5 of the 
 report be noted; and  
(e) that the areas of concern as set out in section 3.6 of the report be 
 noted. 



Cabinet 
7th April 2010 

- 5 - 

 
191/09 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of “Exempt Information” as defined in part I of schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part being as set out below, 
and that it is in the public interest to do so. 
 

Minute No.  Paragraph  
192/09 3  
   

192/09 WRITE OFFS REPORT  - HOUSING BENEFIT  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on a request to write off a debt in relation to 
Housing Benefit. 
 
RESOLVED that the Housing Benefit Overpayment debt as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report be written off as irrecoverable in accordance with the 
Council’s Write Off Policy. 
 
(NOTE: Under paragraph 17.7 of the Council’s Procedure Rules, Councillor J. 
T. Duddy requested that it be recorded that he had abstained from voting on 
this matter). 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.03 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


